

#### **Department of Public Works**

Right of Way Services
201 W Colfax Avenue, Dept. 507
Denver, CO 80202
P: 720-865-2782
www.denvergov.org/pwprs

# REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION TO DEDICATE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

**TO:** Caroline Martin, City Attorney's Office

**FROM:** Matt Bryner., Senior Engineering Manager

Right-of-Way Services

**DATE:** October 6, 2017

**ROW #:** 2017-Dedication-0000189 **SCHEDULE #:** Adjacent to 0222125039000

**TITLE:** This request is to dedicate City owned land as Public Alley.

Located near the intersection of E. 46<sup>th</sup> Ave. and N. Grant St.

**SUMMARY:** Request for a Resolution for laying out, opening and establishing certain real property as part of the

system of thoroughfares of the municipality; i.e. as Public Alley.

It is requested that the above subject item be placed on the Mayor-Council Agenda for the next available date.

Therefore, you are requested to initiate Council action to dedicate a parcel of existing City owned land for public right-of-way purposes as Public Alley. The land is described as follows:

### INSERT PARCEL DESCRIPTION ROW (2016-Dedication-0000189-001) HERE.

A map of the area to be dedicated is attached.

MB/BLV

c: Asset Management, Robert Koehler

City Councilperson Albus Brooks District #9

Council Aide Chy Montoya

Council Aide Brande Micheau

City Council Staff, Zach Rothmier

Environmental Services, David Erickson

Public Works, Manager's Office, Alba Castro

Public Works, Manager's Office, Angela Casias

Public Works, Right-of-way Engineering Services, Matt Bryner

Department of Law, Brent Eisen

Department of Law, Shaun Sullivan

Department of Law, Caroline Martin

Department of Law, Stan Lechman

Department of Law, Cynthia Devereaux

Public Works Survey, John Lautenschlager

Public Works Survey, Paul Rogalla

# ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Angela Casias

at angela.casias@DenverGov.org by 12:00 pm on Monday.

# \*All fields must be completed.\*

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing.

					Date of Request:	October 6, 2017
Ple	ease mark one:	☐ Bill Request	or		iest	
1.	Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months?					
	☐ Yes	⊠ No				
	If yes, please e	explain:				
2.	Title: (Include a concise, one sentence <u>description</u> – please include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and <u>contract control number</u> - that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)					
	This request is to dedicate City owned land as Public Alley. Located near the intersection of E. 46th Ave. and N. Grant St.					
3.	Requesting Agency: Public Works-Right-of-Way Services Agency Division: Survey					
4.	Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.)  Name: Barbara Valdez Phone: 720-865-3153 Email: Barbara.valdez@denvergov.org					
5.	<ul><li>will be available fo</li><li>Name: Angel</li><li>Phone: 720-9</li></ul>	<u>r first and second readi</u> la Casias	ng, if necess		o will present the item at M	ayor-Council and who
6.	General description	on/background of prop	osed ordina	ance including contract	scope of work if applicable	le:
	-	esolution for laying out, ; i.e. as Public Alley.	opening and	l establishing certain real	property as part of the syst	em of thoroughfares o
		f <b>ollowing fields:</b> (Incom – please do not leave blo		may result in a delay in p	processing. If a field is not	applicable, please
		Control Number: N/	A			
	<ul><li>b. Contract</li><li>c. Location:</li></ul>		hatwaan N	Grant St. and N. Logan	C+	
		•	bus Brooks	•	St.	
	e. Benefits:	N/A				
	f. Contract	Amount (indicate ame	nded amou	nt and new contract tot	al):	
7.	Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?) Please explain.					
	None.					
		То	be completed	d by Mayor's Legislative	Team:	
SI	RE Tracking Number	:		Dat	te Entered:	



# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

Project Title: 2017-0000189-Dedication

Description of Proposed Project: Dedicate a parcel of public right of way as Public Alley.

Explanation of why the public right-of-way must be utilized to accomplish the proposed project: The City and County of Denver was deeded this land to dedicate as Public Right of Way

Has a Temp MEP been issued, and if so, what work is underway: N/A

What is the known duration of an MEP: N/A

Will land be dedicated to the City if the vacation goes through: N/A

Will an easement be placed over a vacated area, and if so explain: N/A

Will an easement relinquishment be submitted at a later date: N/A

Additional information: This land was deeded to the City and County of Denver for the purpose to dedicate it as Public Right-of-Way.





WGS\_1984\_Web\_Mercator\_Auxiliary\_Sphere

© City and County of Denver

1:738

# Public Alley Grant Logan 45th 46th



Map Generated 10/6/2017



# Legend

- Streams
- Buildings
- Streets
- Alleys

#### Railroads

- \_\_ Mair
- \_\_\_ Yard
- \_\_\_ Sp
- \_\_ Siding
- Interchange track
- \_\_ Othe
- Bridges

#### Rail Transit Stations

- Existing
- Planned
- Park-N-Ride Locations
  - Lakes
  - \_ \_
  - County Boundary
  - Parcels

#### Parks

the use of this information. The information is provided "as is " without warranty of any kind, express or implied, including, but not limited to, the fitness for a particular use.

THIS IS NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT.

- All Other Parks; Linear
- Mountain Parks

#### PARCEL DESCRIPTION ROW 2017-DEDICATION-0000189-001

Being a portion of that parcel of land conveyed by Warranty Deed to the City & County of Denver, recorded on the 11th of August 1953, in Book 7347 Page 235, in the City and County of Denver Clerk & Recorder's Office. being more particularly described as follows:

Lots Thirty-four (34) and Thirty-five (35) Block Nine (9) Garden Place.

Said parcel of land to be dedicated as a public alley is that exception parcel (described as No. 11A) retained by The City & County of Denver from Rafael Alcaraz by that certain Deed, recorded on the 17th of August 1999, at Reception Number 9900144650, in the City and County of Denver Clerk & Recorder's Office. being more particularly described as follows:

Lot 35, Block 9, Garden Place, a subdivision lying in the South ½ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 22. Township 3 South, Range 68 West of the 6<sup>th</sup> Principal Meridian, City & County of Denver, State of Colorado, less the following Parcel 11A, attached as part of this legal description.

A Tract or Parcel of land No. 11A of the State Department of Highways, Division of Highways, State of Colorado, Project No. IR 25-2 (193) Unit 2 containing 90 sq. ft., more or less, in Lot 35, Block 9 of Garden Place, a subdivision lying in the S ½ of the NE ¼ of Section 22, Township3 South, Range 68 West, of the Sixth Principal Meridian, in the City & County of Denver, Colorado, said Tract or Parcel being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the NE Corner of said Lot 35; thence N. 89°56′ 12″ W., along the north line of said Lot 35, also being along the south right-of-way line of 46<sup>th</sup> Ave South Service Road (Dec 1989) a distance of 20.00 feet to the True Point of Beginning;

Thence S 65°41' 59" E., a distance of 21.92 feet, to the east line of said Lot 35; Thence N. 0°07'01" E., along said east lot line, a distance of 9.00 feet, to the NE Corner of said Lot 35;

Thence N. 89°56' 12" W., along the north line of said Lot 35, also being along the south right-of-way line, a distance of 20.00 feet more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

The above described parcel contains 90 square feet, more or less.

Basis of Bearing: S.  $68^{\circ}44'39''$  E., along the line from GPS point 25-1 (a 3  $\frac{1}{4}''$  aluminum cap set in range box) to control point 101 (an alloy cap set on a #5 rebar). Basis of bearing determined by solar observation.

# 9900144650 1999/08/17 11:09:40 1/ 3 D DENVER COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER .00

.00 SMP

#### DERD

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the City and County of Denver, municipal corporation, duly existing under and by virtue of Article XX of the Constitution of the State of Colorado, whose address is 1437 Bannock Street, Denver, Colorado, upon the authorization of its Board of Equalization, as evidenced by the Board's Resolution No. 5 Series 1999 adopted on the 14th day of July, 1999, and acting in accordance with and pursuant to Denver Charter Section A5.21-1 and such other law in such case made and provided, for the consideration of Two Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$2,000.00) in hand paid, has sold and does hereby convey, WITHOUT WARRANTY,

#### Name Rafael Alcaraz

who resides at: 4550 Grant St., Denver, CO 80216 the following real property situate in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, to-wit:

Legal description: Lot 35, Block 9, Garden Place, a subdivision lying in the South % of the Northeast % of Section 22, Township 3 South, Range 68 West of the 6th Principal Meridian, City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, less the following two parcels, 11 and 11A, attached as part of this legal description.

Also known by street and numbered as: 4554 Grant Street with all its appurtenances.

Executed in the City and County of Denver; State of Colorado, this . 

CITY AND COUNTY OF

ATTEST:

Rosemary Rodriguez, Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of City and County of Denver

clerk and Recorder

STATE OF COLORADO

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/21/2001

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Wellington E. Webb, Mayor, and by Rosemary Rodriguez, Clark and Recorder of the City and County of Denver, Colorado, this day of day of 1997.

Witness my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires:

Notary Public

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

City Surveyor Rins A Barn 8/3/99

City Surveyor

, Auger

#### REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIRED FROM

PARCEL NO. 11 STA. 19+ TO STA. 19+ Báseline 46th South Service Rd. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, A Municipal Corporation

FOR

IR 25-2(193) UNIT 2 46 TH AVENUE Lincoln to Washington STATE HIGHWAY NO. I 70

## DESCRIPTION

A Tract or parcel of land No. 11 of the State Department of Highways, Division of Highways, State of Colorado, Project No. IR 25-2(193) UNIT 2 containing 84 sq. ft., more or less, in Lot 35, BLOCK 9 of GARDEN PLACE, a subdivision lying in the S 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of Section 22, Township 3 South, Range 68 West, of the Sixth Frincipal Meridian, in the City and County of Denver, Colorado, said tract or parcel being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the NW Corner of said Lot 35; Thence S. 89° 56' 12" E., along the north line of said lot 35, also being along the south right of way line of 46th Ave South Service road (Dec. 1989) a distance of 14.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

- Thence N. 89<sup>5</sup> 56<sup>7</sup> 12<sup>8</sup> W., along said north lot line, and said south right of way line, a distance of 14.00 feet, to the NW corner of said lot 35;
- Thence S. 0^ 07' 01" W., along the west line of said lot 35, also being along the east right of way line of Grant St. (Dec. 1989) a distance of 12.00 feet;
- Thence N. 49<sup>29</sup> 05<sup>8</sup> E., a distance of 18.45 feet, more or less, to the TRUE PCINT OF BEGINNING.

The above described parcel contains 84 square feet, more or less.

Basis of Bearing: S.68^44'39"E, along the line from GPS point 25-1
(a 3 1/4" aluminum cap set in a range box) to control point 101 (an alloy cap set on a \$5 rebar). Basis of bearing determined by solar observation.

#### REAL PROPERTY TO BE ACQUIPED FROM

PARCEL NO. 11A STA. 19+ TO STA. 20+ Dasoline 46th South Service Rd. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER a Municipal Corporation

FOR

IR 25-2(193) UNIT 2 46 TH AVENUE Lincoln to Washington STATE HIGHWAY NO. I 70

## DESCRIPTION

A Tract or parcel of land No. 11A of the State Department of Highways, Division of Highways, State of Colorado, Project No. IR 25-2 (193) UNIT 2 containing 90 eq. ft., more or less, in Lot 35, BLUCK 9 of GARDEN PLACE, a subdivision lying in the 8 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of Section 22, Township 3 South, Range 68 West, of the Sixth Principal Meridian, in the City and County of Denver, Colorado, said tract or parcel being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the NE Corner of said Lot 35; Thence M. 89° 56' 12" N., along the north line of said lot 35, also being along the south right of way line of 45th Ave. South Service Road (Dec. 1989) a distance of 20.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

- Thence 3. 65<sup>4</sup> 41' 59<sup>5</sup> E., a distance of 21.92 feet, to the east line of said lot 35;
- Thence N. 0° 07' 01" E., along said east lot line, a distance of 9.00 feet, to the NE corner of said lot 35;
- Thence W. 89° 26' 12" W., along said north line of lot 35, also being along said south right of way line, a distance of 20.00 feet, more or less, to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

The above described parcel contains 90 square feet, more or less.

Basis of Besring: S.68^44'39"E, along the line from GPS point 25-1 (a 3 1/4" aluminum cap set in a range box) to control point 101 (an alloy cap set on a \$5 rabar). Basis of bearing determined by solar observation.